

No. S271057

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
RICKY PRUDHOLME,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E076007
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FWV18004340
The Honorable Kyle S. Brodie, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ARLENE A. SEVIDAL (SBN 188317)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*ELIZABETH M. KUCHAR (SBN 285518)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9109
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Elizabeth.Kuchar@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

July 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented.....	12
Introduction.....	12
Factual and procedural background.....	13
A. The underlying offense	13
B. Appellant’s plea bargain.....	14
C. The enactment of AB 1950	14
D. Direct appeal.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. AB 1950 applies retroactively to appellant’s nonfinal case since it appears the Legislature reasonably considered the shortening of probation terms to be an ameliorative change to the criminal law within the meaning of <i>Estrada</i>	16
A. AB 1950, which reduced the maximum length of probation for most offenses, is silent on retroactivity.....	17
B. <i>Estrada</i> ’s presumption of retroactivity applies to statutes that ameliorate punishment or possible punishment for a crime or class of persons	19
C. AB 1950 applies retroactively because the Legislature appears to have reasonably viewed the reduction in probation length as tantamount to an amelioration in punishment.....	22
II. The remand procedure described in <i>Stamps</i> is the appropriate remedy when AB 1950 retroactively reduces a plea-bargained term of probation.....	30
A. A plea bargain is a contractual agreement that may be unilaterally altered by a retroactive change in the law only where the new law is specifically intended to affect existing plea bargains.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The <i>Stamps</i> remedy applies here because nothing in the statutory language or legislative history of AB 1950 demonstrates any intent to override the governing law on plea bargains	35
C. Appellant’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive and not relevant to the question of remedy.....	44
1. The mandatory nature of the change in the law is not determinative of remedy	45
2. This Court’s holding in <i>Doe</i> speaks only to a new law’s applicability to plea bargains, not the proper remedy.....	47
3. The legislative history and purpose of AB 1950 do not support appellant’s position.....	53
D. Applying the <i>Stamps</i> remedy to nonfinal plea cases impacted by AB 1950 best serves the fair and uniform administration of justice	58
Conclusion	64
Certificate of compliance	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 64.....	passim
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 984.....	34, 45, 46, 50
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381.....	54
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	passim
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254.....	43, 56
<i>In re Marcellus L.</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 134	23, 30
<i>Johnson v. Department of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871.....	50
<i>Marshall M. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 48.....	37
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 844.....	36
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 19.....	23
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	49
<i>People v. Benitez</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1274.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>People v. Burton</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1	27, 28
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 216.....	39, 45
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2019) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	24
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114.....	54, 59
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562.....	31
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396.....	36
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208	31, 32, 60, 63
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	19
<i>People v. Covington</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1263.....	27
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 796	23
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 420.....	39, 44
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66	19
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1.....	36, 44
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 960.....	23
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081.....	23
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 252.....	27
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1309	29
<i>People v. Lofink</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 161	23
<i>People v. Mantanez</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 354.....	61
<i>People v. Massicot</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 920.....	36
<i>People v. McClellan</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 367.....	50
<i>People v. Mora-Duran</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 589.....	39
<i>People v. Moran</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 398.....	23
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375.....	60, 61, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	35
<i>People v. Quinn</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 874	16, 27, 28
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743.....	63
<i>People v. Scarano</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 993.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Segura</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 921.....	31, 52
<i>People v. Sims</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 943.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	20, 21, 28, 30
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 635.....	43
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836	42
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695.....	46, 52
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385.....	43
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171.....	35
 STATUTES	
California’s Sex Offender Registration Act (Pen. Code, § 290 et seq.).....	48
Health and Safety Code	
§ 11370.2.....	42
Penal Code	
§ 3.....	17
§ 211.....	14, 59
§ 213.....	14, 60
§ 290.....	50
§ 459.....	60
§ 459, subd. (b)	14
§ 487, subd. (b)(3).....	15
§ 503.....	15
§ 532a.....	15
§ 654.....	23
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	42
§ 667.5, subd. (c).....	15
§ 667.5, subd. (c)(9)	14, 56, 60
§ 1001.36.....	20, 21, 28, 29
§ 1016.8.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1016.8, subd. (a)(1).....	42, 52
§ 1016.8, subd. (b)	42, 51, 52, 63
§ 1192.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1192.5, subd. (b)	31, 37, 59, 62
§ 1192.5, subd. (c).....	37, 38
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(19)	14, 60
§ 1192.95.....	42
§ 1202.7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203.1, subd. (a)	15, 38, 46, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1203.1, subd. (j)	38, 47, 59
§ 1203.1, subd. (l)	54
§ 1203.1, subd. (l)(1).....	56, 57, 60
§ 1203.1, subd. (l)(1)–(2)	15
§ 1203.2.....	38
§ 1203.2, subd. (b)(1).....	37, 62
§ 1203.3.....	38
§ 1203.3, subd. (a)	37, 62
§ 1203.4.....	26
§ 1203.4, subd. (a)	26, 59
§ 1203.097, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 1203a.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203a, subd. (a)	15
§ 1203a, subd. (b)	15, 54
§ 1385.....	35, 47
 Statutes of 2018	
ch. 1013, §§ 1–2	33
ch. 1015, § 4.....	33
 Statutes of 2019	
ch. 586, § 1	51
 Statutes of 2020	
ch. 328.....	12, 55
ch. 328, §§ 1–2	15, 17
ch. 328, § 2.....	12
ch. 586, § 1	33
 Statutes of 2021	
ch. 728, § 1	32, 43
ch. 728, §§ 1–3	42
 Vehicle Code	
§ 23600, subd. (b)(1)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill

No. 1618 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.)*passim*

No. 1950 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.)*passim*

Assembly Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of
AB 1950 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended

May 6, 2020*passim*

Assembly Floor Analysis of AB 1950 (2019–2020 Reg.
Sess.) as amended June 10, 2020.....

.....*passim*

Assembly Floor Analysis of AB 1950 (2019–2020 Reg.
Sess.) as amended May 21, 2020.....

18, 26, 40, 41

Assembly Committee on Appropriations, Analysis
of AB 1950 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended

May 21, 2020 18, 24, 41

Legislative Counsel’s Digest, Senate Bill No. 483

(2021–2022 Reg. Sess.) 55

Proposition 47 33, 34, 54

Proposition 57 20, 21, 28, 29

Senate Bill

No. 483 (2021–2022 Reg. Sess.)*passim*

No. 1393 (2017–2018 Reg. Sess.) 33, 34, 45

No. 1437 (2017–2018 Reg. Sess.) 33, 54

Senate Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of
AB 1618 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.) July 2, 2019

hearing..... 42

Senate Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of AB
1950 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 10,

2020*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Senate Rules Committee, 3d Reading of AB 1950
(2019–2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 10, 2020*passim*
